MINUTES OF THE

LEGISLATIVE, JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUBCOMMITTEER
February 20, 1279
7:30 a.m.
Room 1232
Stats Capitol Building
Tape Lzta: §:1-1:1158-21456
Subiject: Dewr:z. of Revenuse
Work Sassion
The m2eting was called to order by Senator Lockrem, Vice-
Choirman, at 7:30 a.m. Representative Hand was excusad. All
other members were present. Chairman Menahan joined the meeting
at 8:30 a.m. '

The hearings for the day were Department of Revenue: Investi-
gation Division, Income Tax Division and lMotor Fuel. The
committee held a work session at the end of the hearings for
decisions on the Department of Revenue program budgets.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Investigation Division

Bill Harrington, Bureau Chief, stated he would discuss the mis-
understanding between the FA and the Division and also the
reorganization of the Division in 1978.

Mr. Harrington said the area of the misunderstanding and the
reorganization affected their budget in contracted services
and in the surplus created in 1972,

The Division is broken into the Child Support Enforcement Bureau,
the Welfare Fraud Function and the General Revenue Matters.

Mr. Harrington stated that the Child Suppcrt is funded 75%
federal funds and 25% state funds, He explained the functions

of the program. Welfare Fraud is funded 30% federal funds and
50% state fund. The General Revenus is the alcohol tax, tobacco
tax, income tax and other tax related matters. ’

The reorganization came about because of the federal government
advising the division that if they continued operating with
9

inadequate staffing and a heavy casecload they would lose 5% or

- 2
$500,000 of federal funding for the Child Support Program.

The reorganizatlion entalled retraining investigators as gensral-
ists instead of specialists so when they were in the field they
could perform the functions of Child Support, Welfare Fraud and
revenue matters. The funding was alsc rearvang2d so 503% would

be child sunport enforcement, 307 revenus matters and 203 welfare
fraud. With this change 20% more federal funding was obtained.

Hh
:.:.
o

Mr. Harrington stated with the match of general
federal funds it created a surplus which they u

[9)]

n
Q)
rt

o wm
[(sI-8
)

o]

b

[

o]

f','



Lesaslative, Judicral, adaminiscrative
Rl S I IS

Fobr-uzry 20, 1979

he} [ P

Pagoe 2

enouzn funds to add 11 additional FTE.

ton commented that Senate

Mr. Harring 5 znate Bill 221 zllicws for admin-
1strative procedures which will increase easily collectable
cases and process them faster and more efficiently.

wWhon goil er contracted sorvices with the Fa, Mr. Harrington
scaces thay would not need cortracted lazal sarvices with the
vassing of S=2nate Bill 221. They now feel that contracted ser-
vices will still be needsd to handle the more difficult cases
to maxe certain ordars are carried out throuzh the administra-
tive procedures and to assist other states.

Mr. tarrington stated Lhay are predicting $1.3 million in 1980

and $1.5 million in 1981 in revenue. For staffing they are
requesting 11 additional FTE. They are currently operating

with 48 FTE which includes the 11 additicnal reguested. These
additional positions were added on by budget amendments and :
program transfers and are belng requested in a budget modification
for 1980-81.

The reduction areas are in operating and vacancy savings, program
transfers, equipment and contracted services. Contracted ser-
vices was reducad b] $191,000. Vacancy savings were applied

at 4% by the Executive and the FA.

Mr. Harrington stated the vacancy savings occurred throu
reorganization. The program transfer was used for a par
locator position in the Child Support Program.

Equipment was reduced by approximately $10,000
recommendation was for the program to use compa
of midsize cars in the area of equipmnrent.

er year, The
£t cars instead

0O

The FA responded to the presentation of Mr. Harrington. In the
area of personal services the FTE transfer was from the Licuor
Division. The FA stated this was another case where the FTE
should have been eliminated at the time of a store converting
to an agancy store. ’

In 1978, the program had a 5.23 vacancy savings. Mr. Harrington
addressed the legal counsel situation.

The FA stated for current level for legal services the amcunt
is approximately 542,000 a year an nd the modified is ayaLoxl—
mately $110,000 a year for various legal counsel,

he FA resp onded that the 11 people were put on last year and

v uiprment. In the budget amendment, $7,000 for equipment
ested which established thasec people. They are also
requesting additional eguipment in the modified request. The
FA made reductions for these reasons. ‘

C(.a

The Fa also pointed out that $15,000 of geneval fund was trans-—
ferred from this program to Property Valuation last year.



The committee discussed the administrative procedures versing
tha court hearings.

Mr. Lewis stated they are requesting in their equipment budget
3 automobiles out of 18. H2 steted the compacts did not meet
the reguiremaents and necsds For the division and with the Fa
reductions they haeve only enough for 1 1/2 curs

T2 FN responded that last year cars purchaszd for the Income
Tax Division were $4,500 for midsize cars. The FA recommenda-
tisn is based on the cost of the last midsizz cars purchased
plus 6% inflation.

Income Tax

Ron Smith explained the functions of the Incoma Tax Division.
Revenue 1s projected to increase 5.5% from 1978 to 1981. Vork-
load indicators show an estimated increase of 5.5% in income tax
returns processed, 2.2% in withholding returns pracessed, 8% in
collection cases, 7% delinqu=ancy cases and 15.8% in audit assess-
ments.

In staffing thny are requesting 67.15 FTE which is a 5.5% increase.
General funding for 1980 is projscted at $§1,470,059 and for 1981
at $1,4790,058.

The FA applied a 5% vacancy savings. Under the Executive 3 FTE
were eliminated during the hiring freeze Per the modified
request, 2 office clerk pcsitions and 5 CleLl cal positions for
field offices were cut by the FA and the Budget 0Office.

Senator Lockrem asked if the progran has considered having an
audit department or pool. The committee discussed this point
briefly. :

Howard Vralsted, Administrator, felt that the budget reguest is
undarstated for the actual needs for operating. Mr. Vralsted
stated of $1,137,000 which was authorized last year, $49,°9

was surplus and he felt this was not unreasonable. The surplus
genzrated was through employee salary and beneiit savings.

Mr. Vralsted stated in the next biennium there will be very large
increases in data processing costs and printing for tax forms.
The tax forms increasad 36% over the preceding year. Data
processing costs will increase a minimum of 20% this fiscal year.

%

Vralsted commented that the FA did not recommend the 5 clerks

Ve
£

for the field offices or the two office clerx for the Helena
offica. He said they see no alternatives for help with the
field of flP@S. Mr. Vralsted stated, however, the securing of
the two office clerk in the Helena office take nrecedent over
thz field offices,

Tos A stated that last year thers was an 8.5% vacancy s2vings.,
Throo people ware vacant 50% of the time. Tihese2 were the



Administrative
positions deleted by the Budget Office. The FA did not recommand
deletion of the positions but recommended before a significant ‘
amounit of additional office staff bL hired that they try to
obtain 100% staffing with the FTE presently working.
Wit TA ¢ mriended the agoncy's requast
for cy's uest for supplies and mate-
riaz 44> increase. The major difference
v was found to be an error. The Fa
St would be corrected end funding for rent for the three
£i s as well as utilities would be included if the
c scided to maintain the field offices.
Last year, the subcommittee appropriated $15,000 to the Incoms
Tax Division for equipment. In 1978, they expended approximately
$39,060 in equipment for new eguipment and 3 automobiles. Of
tho amount expended $21,000 was accrued at the end of 18978. The

progran transferred $40,000 of gensral fund to Property Valuation
and reverted $10,000.

The FA felt that it is practical to have auaditors for larger
cities instead of disbursing them from Helena, however, the FA
guestionad the offices needing to be opened 8 hours a day, 5
days a week all year round.

ot

M{r., Lewis responded that the main concern is the public service

cr the field offices. He said by statute those who work with ‘
ncom2 tax are redguired to be an employee of the Division and ”
noc out on contract. :

.

b Fh

The comnmittee discussed the field offices and the clerical help.

Motor Fuels Division

Ron Smith went over the functions of the Division. Revenue is
projected to increase 7.65% from 1978 to 1981. The workload
indicators show a 7.45% increase on returns processad, 1.99%

n refund claims processed and 26.58% in audits conducted.
For staffing the program is reguesting 26.5 FPTE for 1930 and
1981 or a 6.0% increase. :

The funding is earmarked funds and revolving funds.

Norris Nichols, Administrator, statad that there is no problem
with collection of gasoline for the Division. The big cost is
in diesel. Mr. Nichols stated every licensee has to file re-
turns 12 times a year. These returns nead to be processed

Mr. Nichols stated that for ewvery 100 licensees, the progr
has trouble with approximately 10%

anm

House Bill 727*1 s proposed qua
ivision to is

terly returns for the process
and for the D m ‘

ne card or permit.

Mr. Nichols stated before refunds on cradit are issued they con-
Guct an audit. They have two auditors in the field: one in



Missoula and one in Billings.

0ls stated that when they
a .5 FTE was transferred
nce Tax Division for jani-
3% a

In regard to FIE additicns, Mr. i
moved into the old ligquor warehous
into their program from the Inheri

tO:LPi services for the building. an extra position was
cecacse of the increase in which was transferred
the Lilguor Division in May,

The FA raduced the operating expenses by 35

The FA commented in the area of the ©T

- T at the positions were
transierred from the Inheritance Tax and the 1,
transte a

igquor Division
and should have been reduced not

ansferred. Within operating
expenses, the FA stated that a 4% vacancy savings was applled
and in 1979, $13,000 was dropped into operating expenses from

person 12l services.,

They expended $68,000 in 1978. The original operational plan

or 19739 showed $70,000. When they transferred the $13,000 froa
perscnal services it increased the amount to $83,000 and to this
base applied 6% 1nflaticn to cperating expenses.

Within operating expenses, the FA stated that they are requesting
increases of 38% and 35%; within contracted services 26%; supplies
and materials 37%; communications 51% and 602 and travel 42% and
47% increases. :

The FA commented if the $13,000 was not moved from persenal
rvices the 66 would have been appl*od to original 1979 opera-
tlon . : :

Dor. Bentson commented that the workload increase is approximately
30% from 1978 to 1981, He stated thsy have to absorb the work-
load increase and the reductions of the FA would be too much to
absorb., Mr. Bentson stated with. the FA recommendation they would
lose revenue. ' :

for equipment but to

Mr. Nichols stated they were in good shap
years was not practical.

=
anticipate no nead for eqguipmant in two ye
He suggested including $1,500 for eguipmen

Mr. Nichols stated that they spend less than 1% of their collec-
tions.

ir. Lewis commented at the end of thﬂ h:arlngs that the printing
of income tax forms cost approximately $100,000 a year. He said
they Just paid $946,000 for printing and mailing out of tax forms.
The total is $126,000 for printing which is considerably higher
than 6% from the previcus vear.

Mr. Laewls stated that the FA allowod the 2 auditors bhub falt
writn the clevical help in the Helera office they would be better
off than with the two auditors. H2 also reguszsted rathar than
not allowing any clervical assistance for the field offices for



1}
L
i
3
=3
oo
st}
r
P .

o0
o 3
5

D

by approving the
y would not get the

vV
£
assegssment notices

o
fose
"

.

o'

0N

e O
o
o+

ot 30
~
0
Q
for

o3 g
rt

L('-
3
6]
0

[Rag . 2Y

W)
b
-
¢t
oy
or

At}
8}

n vl
b
n g ke
w3
[eRa

)

Qo rr v O

‘e
3
4
)

e
[N
\D

]
Wb
[@mir
O
T4k
0
-G
O ot o
s ';: f).:
e}
33 el
LTt
5
Ty
N

3}
w
o
O
1)
[ VIS ST ]
[y
3o
'..1
[ -
~J
Q0 M
O =
y
Noky
w O

-

Sbhy e D)

WORK SESS5ION

}Mr. Eaton stated the Executive recommendation included approx-
imately $2,000 which would come out for SBAS and central pay-
roll charges. S

Last session, $1,;000 was appropriated for 1978 for eguipment
for the program. The program expended $3,600 which was 247%
increase from what was allowed. They accrued $2,100 to buy
the eguipment,

people over 2 years 1is unreasonable for the program to operate

Mr. Eaton commented that zero dollars for eguipment for 26 '!
with.

m

The difference between the Budget Office and the Fa is $11,924
and $12,700 within operating expanses excludlﬁg the charges for
SBAS and central payroll. The FA is under the Budge: Office.
The other difference is $12,000 in persocnal services.

Senator Lockrem was excused at this time.
Representative Wood made the motion to approve the FA recommenda-
tion, adding 1.5 FTE, $500 a year for equipment and $5,000 a year

for operating expenses, Senator Thiessen seconded the motion.

Representative Wood, Senator Thiessen and Chairman Menahan were
in favor. The motion passed unanimously.

Inves lOJMlOﬂ DlVlSlon

The difference batween the Budget Office and the FA-is approxi-
mately $300,000. For each year, $150,000 is requested for legzal
sarvices by the progran.

Senator Thiessen moved to approve the FA racomme
Sl“? 000 a year for legal services with the 1aug‘ o
nonoy appropriated for lesgal services be used only fo
services.

—
o
(e
W

et



Bts!

L e

o
IR

o8}
A8

ve

v

A

P

Do
~1
[Nl

or were Senator Thiessen,
ahan. The motion passed u

was adjourned at 9:55 a.m.

a5

submitte

o
=
-
o}
‘t—l

Representative Wood and
nanimously.
R . /
H ;i ] - !
¢ - s
[ I R R N
am Mznanan, Chalrman





